

**ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED**

**No. 12-5250**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE  
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, and  
COALITION FOR A DEMOCRATIC WORKPLACE,

*Appellees,*

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,

*Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia,  
No. 11-cv-02262, Judge James E. Boasberg

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLEES**

---

Robin S. Conrad  
Shane B. Kawka  
Rachel Brand  
NATIONAL CHAMBER  
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.  
1615 H Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20062  
T. 202.463.5337

*Counsel for Chamber Of Commerce Of The  
United States Of America*

Allyson N. Ho  
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP  
1717 Main Street, Suite 3200  
Dallas, Texas 75201  
T. 214.466.4000  
F. 214.466.4001  
aho@morganlewis.com

Charles I. Cohen  
Jonathan C. Fritts  
Michael W. Steinberg  
David M. Kerr  
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP  
1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20004  
T. 202.739.3000  
jfritts@morganlewis.com

Philip A. Miscimarra  
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP  
77 West Wacker Drive  
Chicago, IL 60601  
T. 312.324.1000

*Counsel For Chamber Of Commerce  
Of The United States Of America and Coalition For A  
Democratic Workplace*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Certificate As To Parties, Rulings, And Related Cases.....	i
A.    Parties .....	i
1.    Plaintiffs-Appellees.....	i
2.    Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees:.....	ii
3.    Defendant-Appellant.....	ii
4.    Counsel for Defendant-Appellant.....	iii
5.    Amici Curiae .....	iii
6.    Counsel for Amici Curiae .....	iii
B.    Rulings Under Review .....	iv
C.    Related Cases .....	iv
Corporate Disclosure Statement .....	v
Glossary Of Abbreviations .....	x
Jurisdictional Statement .....	1
Statement Of The Issue Presented .....	1
Statement Of The Case .....	1
Background .....	3
A.    Notice Of Proposed Rulemaking And The Public Hearing .....	3
B.    Resolution To Draft A Modified Final Rule Regarding Changes To Election Procedures .....	4
C.    The Final Rule And Subsequent Lawsuit.....	5
D.    Preliminary Meet-And-Confer Regarding The Quorum Requirement .....	5
E.    The Board’s Summary Judgment Brief.....	7
F.    The Board’s Opposition Brief.....	7
G.    Summary Judgment Granted In Favor Of The Chamber And CDW.....	9
H.    The Board’s Motion To Reconsider.....	9
Summary Of Argument.....	10

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
Argument.....	12
I. Two Members Of The Board Issued The Final Rule Without The Statutorily Required Participation By Three Members .....	12
II. All Of The Board’s Shifting Arguments Lack Merit .....	16
A. Participation In Procedural Votes Does Not Constitute Participation In Final Votes.....	17
B. Mere Presence On The Board Is Insufficient To Satisfy The Quorum Requirement .....	18
C. Then-Member Hayes Did Not Abstain .....	19
1. A Member’s Vote Cannot Be Assumed By Statements Made Before The Final Vote .....	20
2. There Is No Evidence That Then-Member Hayes Intended To Abstain.....	24
3. There Is No Basis For “Temporary Abstention” .....	26
4. The Quorum Requirement Is Not “Empty Formalism” .....	29
III. The Board Counsel’s Post Hoc Argument For Deference Is Waived And, In Any Event, Is Plainly Wrong .....	30
A. The Board’s Deference Argument Is Waived.....	31
B. Counsel’s Post Hoc Litigation Position Not Entitled To Deference.....	32
C. Deference Is Not Due When The Intent of Congress Is Clear.....	33
IV. The Board Failed To Satisfy Rule 59(e).....	35
A. New Evidence About Electronic Voting Room Was Inappropriate For The Board’s Motion To Reconsider .....	36
1. Appellees Did Not Concede That Then-Member Hayes Abstained .....	37
B. The Board Fails To Demonstrate It Satisfied The Statutory Quorum Requirement, Let Alone Establish That The District Court Made A Clear Error.....	42
CONCLUSION .....	48



**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
Certificate of Compliance .....	50
Certificate of Service .....	51

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Benoit v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 608 F.3d 17 (D.C.Cir. 2010).....	32
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	29
<i>Braniff Airways, Inc. v. Civ. Aeronautics Bd.</i> , 379 F.2d 453 (D.C. Cir. 1967).....	21, 47
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Resources Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	31, 32, 33
<i>Ciralsky v. CIA</i> , 355 F.3d 661 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	37
<i>Coogan v. Smyers</i> , 134 F.3d 479 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	21, 26
<i>Drummond v. Fulton Cnty. Dep’t of Family &amp; Children’s Serv.</i> , 547 F.2d 835 (5th Cir. 1977) .....	27
<i>EEOC v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 116 F.3d 110 (4th Cir. 1997) .....	43
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471 (2008).....	35
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	33
<i>Fox v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 389 F.3d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	35, 37, 38
<i>Garner v. Arvin Indus. Inc.</i> , 77 F.3d 255 (8th Cir. 1996) .....	36
<i>Greater Boston Television Corp. v. FCC</i> , 444 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1970).....	38, 39

\*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Gregory v. Mitchell</i> , 634 F.2d 199 (5th Cir. 1981) .....	29
<i>Int’l Union of Painters &amp; Allied Trades v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 309 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	19
<i>Johnson v. Bolden</i> , No. 10-5135, 2012 WL 5894892, at *1 (D.C. Cir. Nov. 9, 2012) .....	32
<i>Lostumbo v. Bethlehem Steel, Inc.</i> , 8 F.3d 569 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	36
<i>Menkes v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 637 F.3d 319 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	32
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 268 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	16, 29
<i>*New Process Steel, L.P. v. NLRB</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2635 (2010).....	1, 2, 4, 13, 14, 15, 18, 21, 30, 33, 34
<i>Potter v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 558 F.3d 542 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	31
<i>Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. Fed. Power Comm’n</i> , 543 F.2d 757 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	20
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947).....	27
<i>Thomas ex rel. Kattan v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 995 F.2d 274 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	42
<i>Town of Norwood v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 962 F.2d 20 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	31
<i>United States v. Ballin</i> , 144 U.S. 1 (1892).....	45
<i>Wrzeski v. City of Madison, Wis.</i> , 558 F. Supp. 664 (W.D. Wis. 1983) .....	26

## DOCKETED CASES AND ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

<i>Chamber of Commerce v. NLRB</i> , No. 11-2262 (D.D.C. filed Dec. 20, 2011) .....	6, 7, 17, 37, 40
<i>In the Matter of Improving Public Safety Communications in the 800 MHz Band</i> , 19 F.C.C.R. 14,969 et al., 2004 WL 1780979, at *1 (F.C.C. 2004) .....	22
FCC 04-168, <i>Report &amp; Order, Fifth Report &amp; Order, Fourth Memorandum Opinion &amp; Order, &amp; Order</i> (Aug. 6, 2004), <a href="http://www.800ta.org/content/fccguidance/FCC_04-168_08.06.04.pdf">http://www.800ta.org/ content/fccguidance/FCC_04-168_08.06.04.pdf</a> .....	22
<i>New Process Steel, L.P. v. NLRB</i> , No. 08-1457, 2010 WL 383618, at *1 (U.S. Feb. 2, 2010) .....	15
<i>S Cal. Edison Co.</i> , 124 FERC ¶ 61,308, 2008 WL 4416776, at *1 (Sept. 30, 2008) .....	27

## STATUTES, RULES, AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 702.....	5
Regulatory Flexibility Act, 5 U.S.C. § 611 .....	5
28 U.S.C. § 46(d) .....	27
National Labor Relations Act (“NLRA”), 29 U.S.C. §§ 151-169 .....	1, 13, 15, 33, 46
*29 U.S.C. § 153(b) .....	1, 14
47 C.F.R. § 0.331(d) .....	23
FED. R. CIV. P. 59 .....	35, 36, 37, 42
11C WRIGHT & A. MILLER, FEDERAL PRACTICE & PROCEDURE § 2810.1 (2d ed. 2012) .....	35
59 Am. Jur. 2d Parliamentary Law § 15 .....	24

Marshall J. Breger & Gary L. Edles, <i>Established in Practice: The Theory and Operation of Independent Federal Agencies</i> , 52 ADMIN. L. REV. 1111 (2000).....	27
Hon. Ruth Bader Ginsburg, <i>The Role of Dissenting Opinions</i> , 95 MINN. L. REV. 1, 4 (2010-2011) .....	28
Monica Davey, <i>Wisconsin Bill in Limbo as G.O.P. Seeks Quorum</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Feb. 18, 2011, A14.....	45
Lewis Carroll, <i>Through the Looking Glass</i> , THE COMPLETE WORKS OF LEWIS CARROLL (1939).....	31
U.S. SENATE, <i>Quorum Busting</i> , <a href="http://www.senate.gov/artandhistory/history/minute/Quorum_busting.htm">http://www.senate.gov/artandhistory/history/minute/Quorum_busting.htm</a> (last visited Dec. 27, 2012) .....	45
Press Release, FCC Adopts Solution to Interference Problem Faced By 800 MHz Public Safety Radio Systems (July 8, 2004), <a href="http://hraunfoss.fcc.gov/edocs_public/attachmatch/DOC-249414A1.pdf">http://hraunfoss.fcc.gov/edocs_public/attachmatch/DOC-249414A1.pdf</a> . .....	22
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY .....	25
